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STATE OF HAWAII
 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
 

Land Division
 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
 

January 11,2019 

Board of Land and Natural Resources PSF No. 180D-046 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii Oahu 

Waive Restrictive Covenant Prohibiting Fence, Screen, Hedge, or Wall Within 
Building Set-Back, Lot 41, Fort Ruger Lots, Kapahulu, Honolulu, Oahu, Tax Map 
Key (1) 3-1-044:012. 

APPLICANT: 

Jay Takashi Suemori and Allene Kaleimomi Richardson Suemori, husband and wife, 
Tenants by the Entirety. 

LEGAL REFERENCE: 

Sections 17 1-17, -63(a), Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended. 

LOCATION: 

Lot 41, Fort Ruger Lots situated at Kapahulu, Honolulu, Oahu, Tax Map Key: (1) 3-1­
044:0 12, as shown on maps attached as Exhibit Al and A2. 

AREA: 

7,600 square feet. 

ZONING: 

State Land Use District: Urban 
City & County of Honolulu LUO: R-7.5 

APPLICANT REQUIREMENTS: Applicant shall be required to: 

1.	 Pay for an appraisal to determine the fair market value difference between the 
current subject area with restriction and area with restriction amended or waived; 

2.	 Obtain a title report to ascertain any security interest holder at Applicant’s own 
cost and subject to review and approval by the Department; and 

3.	 Obtain consent from each security interest holder. 
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BACKGROUND: 

In the 1 960s, the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) approved the sale of four 
(4) residential lots at Kapahulu, Honolulu designated as Fort Ruger Lots. The deeds by 
which the State conveyed the lots contained certain restrictive covenants regarding 
setbacks and building height restrictions. 

The subject area, Lot 41, was sold through public auction in 1961. The current owners of 
Lot 41 are Jay and Allene Suemori as recorded at the Bureau of Conveyances (“BOC”), 
document A-44540 130. The current owners are seeking to terminate and remove restrictive 
covenant #4 as stipulated in the original deed, recorded as Liber 4585, page 209, see 
Exhibit B, yellow shaded area on page 3. 

REMARKS: 

~1 71-63 Waiver of restrictions. (a) Use. Upon application by the owner and consent 
therefor having been given by each holder ofrecord having a security interest, and after a 
finding that the public interest will be served thereby, the board of land and natural 
resources may amend or waive the conditions restricting the use of land contained in any 
agreement ofsale, deed, or patent upon the condition that the grantee or patentee pay to 
the board the d~fference between thefair market value ofthe land based upon its restricted 
use and the fair market value with the restrictive condition amended or waived. The 
foregoing authority granted to the board shall not be construed to authorize the board to 
waive the condition contained in any agreement of sale, deed, or patent which provides 
that upon change in use or breach ofa condition, the title automatically reverts back to the 
State, or the State shall have power oftermination. 

The current owners have submitted a petition (Exhibit C-i)’ in which they are seeking 
from the Board termination of only restrictive covenant number 4, which states: 

“4.	 No fence, screen, hedge or wall shall be erected or placed within the 
building set-back line of said Lot 41. However, enclosures for 
garbage cans may be erected within the building set-back line.” 

Staff notes that Lot #41 was the only deed with the restrictive clause detailed above and 
that the deeds for the remaining three subdivision lots contain the previous restrictive 
clause but with a height allowance as not to exceed three (3) feet. 

The applicants’ petition contains the consent from each current land owner of the four-lot 
subdivision. The applicants also provide consent (Exhibit C-2) from their mortgagee 
required by the statute on the subject request. Staff notes that a mortgage document for the 
subject area was recorded at the BOC on March 12, 2012 as document A-44540 131. 

I Exhibits attached to the applicants’ letter are kept in files. 
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The applicants are required to pay to the Board the difference between the fair market value 
of the land based upon its restricted use and the fair market value with the restrictive 
condition amended or waived. Staff has made the applicants aware of this condition and 
the applicants are in agreement to move forward with their request. 

The latest memorandum from the City and County of Honolulu Department of 
Transportation Services dated November 8, 2018 (Exhibit Dl) states there is no objection 
for the removal of restrictive covenant number 4 and to rescind its prior requirement of 
retention and enhancement of restrictive covenant in its letter dated May 21, 2018 (Exhibit 
D2). 

Department of Planning and Permitting and the Board of Water Supply have no 
comments/objections. The Office of Hawaiian Affairs have not responded to the request 
for comment. 

Staff recommends the Board require an indemnity clause from the applicants pertaining to 
the requested waiver, and such indemnity shall extend to the successor owners of the 
subject private property. Upon approval of today’s request, staff will request the proper 
indemnity clause language from the Department of the Attorney General. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board subject to the Applicants fulfilling all of the Applicant 
Requirements listed above, approve the waiver of conditions restricting the use of the subject land 
under the terms and conditions cited above, which are by this reference incorporated herein and 
further subject to the following: 

1.	 The standard terms and conditions of the most current deed amendment form, as 
may be amended from time to time; 

2.	 Applicants and their successors in title of the subject private property shall 
indemnify the State of Hawaii; 

3.	 Review and approval by the Department of the Attorney General; and 

4.	 Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson to best 
serve the interests of the State. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Darlene Bryant-Takamatsu
 
Land Agent
 

PPROVED FOR SUBM TTAL:
 

Suzan~ D. Case, Chairperson 
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enD 

fl ML — BY tflSB 

, the S’S -. Q’ ~NAXZ, hereinafter tarred 

to as the qfl$gfl3S~ by itS Board of Land and Uatural Resources, 

acting ader authority in it vested by the late of tbe state 

of ~sii relating to pSZLc lands and all other 1w. a~1iceble 

hereto, by ad with said Board’s approval given at its meeting 

held on iby 12, 1961, did advertise and after for sale at pub.. 

Uc netS an August 17, 1961, at the Iront Door of Stats 

Office Building, City ad Conty of ~no1ulu, Island of Oshu, 

Stat. of ~aii, that certain parcel of lend situate at — 

hulu, ~no1uLu, Oshu, State of Ewati, and here tar ante 

particularly described, and 

, at said uction sale, G€0~E sit and flLflS 

cmi. flit, husband mmd wife, whose poet attics aUras it 

Xib.i, Ibut, E~eaii, hereinafter to tried to ma the 
G~snzB., were the hi St qualifi biddie therefor, 

in consideration of awn of ‘sam 
gtj~ -- no/loo ntaas ($26,000.00), paid at Of ice 

of the Dspar~at of and Natural sasources by said Gnu s, 

the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for the further 

coMids tint of the Oran a c~~1ying with the terms, cove 

nanti and conditions of Special Sale Agreement No. 8-4407, the 

Grantor hereby toni s, releases and forever quitelaima unto 

Oranteas, as 7bnants by the Entirety, their assigns and the hairs, 

adeiaistr tars, executors and assigns of the survivor of them, 

subject to the conditions rej.nafter set forth, an of its right, 

title, interest, claim and d.’mand in anti to the parcel of land, 

described as follow : 

OgpARTMENY Or LAND AND NAflJR*L RSSOUflCfl 
..aLuI.U U4WMI 

Exhibit B 

http:26,000.00
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~:::4!585 ~~‘.‘2()
worn’ ama tom 

(Ben fle~er 1960) 

a, Honolulu. Oahu, Hawaii 

fling a portion at 7..P. $165, Part B on a portion
of L.C. kit. 8559-B Apans 32 to Wifliam C. ilo 

Being also a portion of the land	 con pad to the 
Minister at Enterior the Trustees of Will C. 

ntate by dated Jima 17, 1884, and 
recorded in Saber 88 on Pages 223 and 224 (Land
Offlee fled 136) and sat as as Fort alger )iUi
ta~ ~.rvat4oa, Tract 4, by Presidential ~cutive 
OrdEr 6408, dated i~#~~øt 7, 1933 and subsequently
restored to the jurisdiction of the Tetritozy of 
avaii by Pta. ml $xscutive	 Order 10268 (Tract
4) dated July 5, 3.961 

Beginning at a 3/4-inch pipe at the west corner of 

this lot, the south corner of Lot 40, Port Eager tots, and on 

t side of Papa Circle, coordinates of said point 

of beginning to Sovernant Survey Triangulation Station 
~ beIng 949.53 t South and 6268.14 feet East, as shown 

on Govanuzent Survey Registered Nap LT.$. flat 2145-F, thence 

nnaing by asinaths masured clockwise frau True Souths 

1.	 2i~ 07’ 82.86 feet along tot 40, Port Ruger Lots 
to a 3/4-inch piper 

2.	 3O7~ 071 105.89 feet ong Lot 82, Fort Rager tots 
to a 3/4-inch pipe r 

3.	 ~nce along the north side of Papu on a curve to the 
right with a radius of 75.00 feet, 
the chord and distance 
beings 79• 06’ 30R 111.49 
feet to a 3/4-inch piper 

4.	 127 07’ 31.30 feet along the northeast side of 
Papa Circle to the point of be 
ginning and containing an Aflk 
OP 7,600 sozan flfl. 

MSSRVISO to the State of ~waii, its score and 
assigns, in rpetuity, all rights to ground but not to surface 
vs ra Ibtich are or may be apiertaining to the above described 
land or the ownership thereof. 

—2— 
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:w;45811 IE,≥I I 
AS ~ CO the ear, that with all tie 

rights, sanrnts, privi-1~es and appurtenaner tianwito 

longing, or in anyw a~entainJng or laM and Joyad there-’ 

with eta aid an s, as *nants by the titirety, their 
assign and lairs, sA~!n4strators, cutors and assigns 

of the survivor of thee, forever, wane, aaa, to the 

followings 

I.	 —~ lend herein described shall be u for 

residence pur~ees only tot a period of ten 

(10)	 years frcn the date of i*.unce of this 

. Zn the neat of violation of the fore 

going condition, said land shall forthwith 

be forfeited resins the status of rn 

mont land and ~‘ be red by the State 

or its successors in a appropriate action 

or proceeding. 

2.	 tiat there be a building height limitation 

of bsnty—five (25) f.*t or amid Lot 41. 

3.	 That will be a building set-back line 

of betty (20) Lest Ir~ Papia Circle. 

4.	 No fence, 5 , hedge or wall flail be 

erected or placed within the building 

sat—back line id Lot 41. ~.ever, 

enclosores for garbage c a may be erected 

within the building set-b line. 

IN WE $8 WSflOP, the State of Hawaii, the Grantor 

herein, by it Board of Land and Natural Resources, baa ad 

seal of the Deparbent of Land and Natural Resources to be 

harewito affixed these presents to be duly executed by its 

Director of Land and datural Resources and countersigned by a 

—3—
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tw45R5 ~itr2I2 
.an Of tM Board of tand and ~flra1 ~sourcoe, au 

Cf C2tc_yS44tC 1963. 

L,I~1~b~ 

By I -

Board ot land natural 

Director ~. 

Doperbnt of Land and fltur 
~soiacoaS 

AflnDVSD AR ~ Ion, 

n 
byn& 

-4­
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roRr R&1G~R LoTS 
LoTS 20 At4b 41 (Rev~ci D~cen,b€’~- ie’~o) 

~ LOT5 40 ~ND 82 
K~p~hutu. Hr~~noIut..*. ~~ 

~_Ij~j~~­

~ of Record SEP 3 196~ ~ .2. 3~ o~c1o~c 

~4 cowpared Mio~Lkt Ad.ochi Aetlng Regi~x-*~.r of ConYc~r~-coa 

I 
I~lyI~~,..’r4,r~c I4Ap~a-~l-44 

• - ~EPTM~Ifl OF4~.~OUNTtNG A~D GENERAL ~EflVKES 

Z1STATEOF HAWAII ~ ~ ~:ac~ ~ 
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JAY & ALLENE SUEMORI 
TELEP*1~1E~ 

HONOLULU, HAWN 96~3 rACSlM1~.E 

February 25, 2018 

Suzanne I). Case 
Chairperson, Board of Land and Natural Resources 
Members of Board ofLand and Natural Resources 
Department of Land of Natural Resources 
Punchbowl Street ~ 
Hono1u1u~Ht 968b .~n> -v 

~ 
>ro

Subject: Petition to Terminate and Remove specific Restrictive Covenar~4 re: 
hedges and walls; c.n 

Hono ulu, Hawaii 96816 
TMK: (1) 3-1-044-012: Subdivision Lot 41 

Dear Chairperson Case and Board Members: 

Thank you for allowing us to submit this petition to DLNR to terminate and 
remove from an original deed, a specific restrictive covenant re: hedges and walls. 
rohibitin hed es and walls to our family house lot. 

introduction: We own the property located at Honolulu, TMK: (1) 3-1-044­
012: Subdivision Lot 41. Allene’s family home has been across the street for the last 62 years at 

where her 98 year old mother continues to reside. 

We bought this property from Leslie Tam, the son of George and Eileen Tarn who 
~ ere the original owners of this property when the State of Hawaii Dl NR sold it to them. 

The August 29, 1963 Deed [attacked Deed as Exhibit A] from State of Ha~aii to 
Tarn contained a number of restrictive covenants including this one which relates to hedges and 
~alls. Interestingly, 54 years ago, the municipal Honolulu codes and regulations which now 
exist for the public safety, such as 7oning and use, were not nearly as detailed and specific as they 
are now which results in the City’s provisions governing nearly all the public purposes for city 
and county land use. 

The Tam lot. Lot 41, was part of a 4 lot subdivision appro~ed on December 1, 
1960 by the Board of Land and Natural Resources ofDLNR. The 4 lot subdivision consists of 
Lots 20, 40, 41 and 82. [attached Subdivision Map as ExhThis B] The 4 lot subdivision had 
also been approved and confirmed by the City and County ofHonolulu in 1960 and 1961. 
[attached two lettersfrom DLNR 2/7/60 & C&County 3121/61 as Exhibit C] We ha~ e 

Exhibit C-i
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obtained the signed written consents of the other owners of this subdivision four other lots 40, 
82, 20, for the removal of this restriction. [attached signed consents Exhibit D] 

We are seeking DLNR’s termination ofonly restrictive covenant number 4,
 
which states:
 

4. No fence, screen, hedge or wall shall be erected or placed within the 
building set-back line of said Lot 41. However, enclosures for garbage cans may 
be erected within the building set-back line. 

Interestingly, no such restrictions exist for the other three house lots in the subdivision. 

Rationale: Papu Circle is located at the top of the “T” intersection of Kaiko’o Place and 
Papu Circle which ingress and egress for Kaiko’o Place is through that T intersection. Kaiko’o 
Place prohibits all on street parking, and, therefore, there is no street parking throughout Ksiko~o 
Place. At the same time, Kaiko’o Place provides three beach accesses to the ocean and has 24 
homes on that street. Because of the house lot and designs of the Kaiko’o homes, there is 
minimal provision for additional driveway parking for construction workers or visitors. 

The only closest available parking for Kaikoo Place is in front of Papu 
Circle. As such, all manner of cars are parked on that curb. The parking is used by surfers, night 
and day fisherman, construction workers, and generally all visitors. While we, of course, do not 
object to the parking, the occupants many times, use the front yard for off-loading and on loading 
of ladders, surf boards, fishing tents and equipment. Many times one truck will carry all the 
workers down or up to or from the site while they leave their cars on Papu Circle. The same 
applies to the numerous visitors who will leave their cars for the weekend at the curb. 
Because the walk up the hill from Kaikoo to the car is long and steep, people rest at the top of the 
street on our front yard, refreshing themselves and many times leaving their liquid and food 
containers on the lawn. We have even found condoms scattered in our yard which we have had 
to carefully remove and discard. 

Sometimes their behavior is not so benign. Parkers regularly tear down coconut 
fronds from our trees and have broken off both the plumeria and naupaka branches deep within 
the yard. Without anything hampering them, they have walked up to the windows and peered in 
the windows, They walk around the yard looking for the fresh water hose. On more than a few 
occasions, they have relieved themselves in the yard just below the kitchen and living room 
windows. 

Public Purpose and Public Safety assured: Public Safety will continue to be protected if the 
ternilnation of this restriction is granted. The City and County of Honolulu’s Rules and 
Regulations will govern any use within this area. 

Request: Since this provision applies only to our lot out of the four subdivision lots, we
 
would appreciate a respite front this restriction. We agree and acknowledge that all
 
considerations and restrictions and provisions from the City and County ofHonolulu will
 
continue to apply and govern. We ask that we not be singled out; we petition the DLNR to
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terminate and lift the Deed provision that prohibits a hedge or a wall. We are therefore asking 
and petitioning the DLNR to terminate or revoke the specific restriction ye: hedges and walls 
within the set back. We can t~ork with the Departme&s deputy attorney general to draft a 
suitable document. 

Other Consents: We have received the wTitten signed consent of our three [3] subdivision 
landowner neighbors. We will comply with any and all restrictions and comment from the City 
and County of Honolulu for the attached plans. 

Thank you again for your very kind consideration to this request. Should you ha~e any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact us [Jay]. 

Sincerely yourst 

ALLENE it SUEMORI 
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Mortgage 11 
Service C ‘ri 

November 21, 2018 

Suzanne D. Case. Chairperson 
Members of the Board o~Land and Natural Resources 
Department of Land and Natural Resources
 
1151 Punchbowl Street
 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Subject: Petition to Terminate and Remove Restrictive Covenant #4.
 
Property: Honolulu, Hawaii 96816
 

TMK No.: (I) 3-1-044:012
 

First Hawaiian Bank Loan No.: 
Mortgagor: Jay Takashi Suemori and Alleric Kaleimomi Richardson Suemori 
Mortgagee: First Hawaiian Bank 

Consent of First Hawaiian Bank to Terminate and Remove Restrictive 
Covenant #4 

Dear Chairperson Case and Members of the Board: 

Please be advised that First Hawaiian Bank is the Lender Mortgagee of the above-
referenced mortgage loan no.: and, pursuant to said mortgage loan, holds a security 
interest in the above-referenced Property. The mortgage document secured by the above-
referenced Property was recorded at the Bureau of Conveyances on March 12, 2012, as 
Document A-44540131. 

This letter will confirm that First Hawaiian Bank consents to the termination and 
removal of Restrictive Covenant #4 from the above-referenced Property, as contained in the 
original Deed, recorded as Liber 4585, page 209. 

Very truly yours, 

F1RSTHAWA N 

/.-‘i~ ~~~ant Vice President 

Exhibit C-2
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
 

850 $OUIH KDJG SFREET 3R0 ~‘LOOR
 
~fØN0LUW, HAWFJI p8813
 

Phc,it~ {805) ~05 • Fax: ~808~ 76~-47~O • Ir4erne~ w~w hon~h~lu 90v
 

KIRK ~~LDW~L - ~ 
aMyop — c4R~cTOR 

fT ) J0~Y.NOLICHI 
I — D~P1iry DII~C1OR 

November 8, 2018 

Ms. Darlene Bryant-Takamatsu
 
Land Agent
 
Department of Land and Natural Resources
 
State of Hawaii
 
Post Office Box 821
 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809
 

Dear Ms. Biyant-Takamatsu: 

SUBJECT: Waive Restrictive Covenant for Kapahulu Oahu, Hawaii 

In response to your memorandum dated April 25. 2018 (attached) and ou 
response of May 21, 2018 (attached), the Department of Transportation Services of the 
City and County of Honolulu would like to rescind the recommendation provided in our 
May 21, 2018 letter and provide the following specific comment, 

We have no objection to the removal of restrictive covenant number 4, 
considering that the other properties as part of that subdivision are not beholden to the 
same covenants and restrictions. To provide a consistent and equitable environment, 
please disregard our previous letter’s recommendation to retain and enhance restrictive 
covenant number 4 and accept our comments supporting the remova of said covenant. 

I apologize for the delay and confusion in this matter. Should you have any
 
questions, please contact Jon Nouchi Deputy Director at 768 8304.
 

Very truly yours,

cPr~ 
Wes Frysztacki 
Director 

Attachment 

Exhibit Dl 
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DEF TMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SEt DES
 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
 

6!O SOUTH KING STREET, 3RD FLOOR
 
HONOLULU. HAWAI 96813
 

Phone (806) 768-8306 • Fe~ (808)768-473.0 • Inlecnet w~w hanOI,Ai go~
 

K RK CALOWELL WES FRYSZTACKI 
MArOR U0~ECTOR 

JONY NOUCHI 
tEFUTY OIRZCTOR 

TP4II 8-727723R 
May 21, 2018 

Ms. Darlene Bryant-Takamatsu ~
 
Land Agent
 
Department of Land and Natural Resources r~
 

1~:8~r~ ~ State of Hawaii rnr
 

Post Offce Box 621
 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 

Dear Ms. Bryant-Takamatsu: 

SUBJECT:	 Waive Restrictive Covenant for
 
Kapahulu, Oahu, Hawaii
 

This is in response to your memorandum dated April25, 2018, requesting our 
review and comments on the subject documents. 

Restrictive covenant number 4 should remain, but be modified to allow
 
hardscape structure (wall, fence, screen, etc.) no higher than 30 inches. Landscape
 
hedges or shrubbery shall not be allowed as it will grow and cause site obstruction
 
issues from vehicles exiting the driveways.
 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this matter. Should you have any
 
questions, please contact Renee Vamasaki of my staff at 768-8383.
 

Very truly yours, 

Wes Fryszt ck 
Director 

Exhibit D2
 


